

It is submitted by Dr. N. Mozika, learned Senior counsel assisted by Ms. M. Myrchiang, learned counsel that in all past circumstances, this post has been filled up by promotion, and that the petitioner being the seniormost amongst the Grade-III officers is therefore, in the zone of consideration for promotion to the said post, notwithstanding any other consideration.

Mr. T.T. Diengdoh, learned Senior counsel prays for and is allowed to obtain instructions and to file a short affidavit on the authority of the District Council, to issue the impugned advertisement.

Accordingly, list this matter on 10.12.2025.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
02.12.2025
"V. Lyndem-PS"